employee of the Poultry Improvement Board with more than 25 years service with said Board shall also be transferred, with permanent Civil Service status, to a position of Director of the Division of Poultry Industries to be established by the Commissioner of Agriculture.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 673—H. F. No. 1563

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the compensation of judges of the municipal court for the Village of Hibbing, St. Louis County; amending Laws 1929, Chapter 253, Section 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1929, Chapter 253, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 485, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. Municipal judge, salary. The salary of the judge of the municipal court shall be \$5,000 per annum, to be paid from the village treasury in semi-monthly installments, and the judge shall receive no other fees or compensation for his official services under this act. The municipal judge shall have thirty days' vacation each year on full pay and it shall be taken at such time or times as he may arrange with the special municipal judge. The salary of the special municipal judge shall be \$20 per day for each day necessarily spent in presiding as such special judge in said court, and when he spends less than a day, he shall be paid only in proportion to the time so spent; but for services in any one day he shall be allowed for at least one-half of a day's salary, though the time necessarily spent may have been less than one-half of a day. which salary of the special judge shall be payable monthly. upon statement to be by him filed with the village recorder. Where the special judge presides in said court and is allowed and paid for the time spent the amount so allowed shall be deducted from the salary of the municipal judge as hereinafter named, except where the special municipal judge presides along with the municipal judge, at his request, or any time when the said municipal judge is on his vacation or is necessarily engaged in the trial of other cases in said court, or is attending other official duties of his said office, or where the said municipal judge is disqualified by law from presiding in such matter, or is interested, biased or prejudiced, or is sick. disabled or incapacitated from attending to the duties of his office.

In the absence or disability of the municipal judge and special municipal judge of said court, the president of the village council may designate a practicing attorney to sit in place of such municipal judge from day to day.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 674—H. F. No. 1631

An act relating to the funds belonging to wards of the youth conservation commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 242.38.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 242.38, is amended to read:

242.38 Money of wards placed in youth conservation The youth conservation commission shall have ward fund. the care and custody of all moneys belonging to wards thereof which may come into its hands, keep accurate accounts thereof, and pay them out under rules and regulations precribed by law, or by the commission, taking vouchers therefor. The officer charged with the custody of such funds shall give a bond in such amount as the commission may require, conditioned to safely keep and account for such funds. All such moneys received by any officer or employee shall be paid to the person having charge of such funds forthwith. Such officer, at the close of each month, or oftener if required by the commission, shall forward to the commission a statement of the amount of all moneys so received and the names of the wards from whom received, accompanied by his check for the amount, payable to the state treasurer. On receipt of such statement, the commission shall transmit the same to the state auditor, together with such check, who shall deliver the same to the state treasurer. Upon the payment of such check, the amount shall be credited to a fund to be known as "Youth Conservation Ward Fund". All such funds shall be paid out by the state treasurer upon vouchers duly approved by the commission as in other cases. The commission may permit a contingent fund to remain in the hands of the officers charged with the custody of such funds from which necessary expenditures may from time to time be made.

Approved April 26, 1957.